

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6484/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2008 in CRLA No. 2104/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

CHANDRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and bail and office report)

Date: 03/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mukti Singh, Adv.  
Sri Jatinder Kr. Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties on the question of grant of bail, we are inclined to grant bail to the petitioners Nos. 1, 2 and 3, who were convicted under Section 325 Cr.P.C. and sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for three years, out of which they have already undergone about 10 months imprisonment. Let these accused be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court.

As far as the petitioner No.4, Birendra, son of Shiv Prasad, is concerned, we are not inclined to entertain the prayer for bail made on his behalf and the same is, accordingly, rejected. Since, however, we are informed that the daughter of the said petitioner is scheduled to be married shortly, the petitioner may apply for grant of parole for the said purpose.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master