

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6484/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2008 in CRLA No.2104/2001  
& CRLA No. 2151/1992 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

CHANDRA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for grant of parole and bail and exemption from  
filing O.T. and office report )

Date: 24/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

CRL.M.P.NO.17039/2008

This application has been filed on behalf of petitioner No.4,  
Birender, who was convicted under Section 302, IPC and sentenced to life  
imprisonment and is at present detained in Dehradun Central Jail to  
serve out the sentence.

SLP(Crl.)No.6484/08

-2-

The application has been filed for grant of parole to him, to enable him  
to conduct his daughter's marriage, which is scheduled to be held on 19 th,  
20th and 21st November, 2008.Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners as well as  
for the State, and having regard to the reasons for grant of parole, we  
allow the application and direct that the petitioner No.4 be released on  
parole on 26th October, 2008. Such parole will be for a period of six  
weeks, and on the expiry of the said period, the petitioner No.4 shall  
surrender before the Jail authorities at Dehradun Central Jail, to serve out  
the remaining part of the sentence.(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master

[P.S. out today]